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Welcome Message

Welcome to the 2019 College Conference of lllinois &
Wisconsin (CCIW) Swimming Championships.

The College Conference of lllinois & Wisconsin (CCIW)
enters 2018-19 as its 73rd season of competition, 33rd for
women'’s sports.

During the 2017-18 academic year, the CCIW honored
over 2,000 academic all-conference recipients, 15 CoSIDA
Academic All-Americans, 28 CoSIDA Academic All-District
recipients, and over 100 all-Americans.

The CCIW, recognized as one of the “Best SmallCollege
Conferences in the Nation,” has seen its share

of success throughout its time, with 52 NCAA Division IlI
National Championships in 11 different sports won by the
membership.

Since the 1991-92 academic year, the CCIW has remained
consistent in its membership and welcomed back a former
member in 2016. The CCIW consists of nine institutions,
including Augustana, Carroll, Carthage, Elmhurst, lllinois

Wesleyan, Millikin, North Central, North Park and Wheaton.

CCIW Quick Facts

Name: College Conference of lllinois & Wisconsin
Founded: 1946
Members: nine full, four associate
Championship Sports: 23
Twitter & Instagram: @CCIW_Athletics

CCIW Sportsmanship Statement
The Colleges and Universities of the College Conference of lllinois
and Wisconsin believe that good sportsmanship is an integral
component of intercollegiate competition.

The College Conference of lllinois and Wisconsin wholeheartedly
embraces the NCAA position that in order for good sportsmanship
to prevail, coaches, student-athletes and fans must display respect,
fairness, civility, honesty and responsibility before, during and after
all athletic contests.

The College Conference of lllinois and Wisconsin encourages fans
to enthusiastically support their team, recognize the outstanding
performance of opponents and always exhibit good sportsmanship
in their words and actions.

All Conference tournament and championship operational
policies are managed by the CCIW office in accordance
with adopted conference and NCAA standards and
protocols.

Carroll returned to the conference for the 2016-17 academic year after a 24-year absence.

In 2014, the University of Dubuque joined the CCIW as an associate member for men’s and women’s lacrosse. The CCIW
added three new associate members for wrestling in 2016, including Lakeland University, Concordia-Wisconsin and the
Milwaukee School of Engineering. The University of Chicago (women’s lacrosse) and Washington University in St. Louis

(football) joined the CCIW as associate members in 2018.

The CCIW, which sponsors 23 sports, has carried a long tradition of excellence dating back to its inception in 1946, helping
student-athletes grow in their athletic as well as educational experience. The conference looks to continue that tradition and
remains dedicated to helping our student-athletes towards success.

On behalf of the CCIW and its member schools, we would like to thank you for your support and hope you enjoy your

experience at all conference events.
Sincerely,

Chris Martin
Commissioner

Mike Krizman

Assistant Commissioner




Information Subject to Change
Prelims at 10:30 am

Thursday, February 14"

Friday, February 15th

7. Women’s 500 Freestyle

8. Men’s 500 Freestyle

9. Women’s 200 Individual Medley
10. Men’s 200 Individual Medley
11. Women’s 50 Freestyle

12. Men’s 50 Freestyle

17. Women’s 400 Individual Medley
18. Men’s 400 Individual Medley
19. Women’s 100 Butterfly
20. Men’s 100 Butterfly
21. Women’s 200 Freestyle
22. Men’s 200 Freestyle
23. Women’s 100 Breaststroke
24. Men’s 100 Breaststroke
25. Women’s 100 Backstroke
26. Men’s 100 Backstroke
— 15 minute break —
27. Women’s 800 Freestyle Relay - EXH
28. Men’s 800 Freestyle Relay - EXH

Saturday, February 16th
31. Women’s 200 Backstroke
32. Men’s 200 Backstroke
29. Women’s 100 Freestyle
33. Men’s 100 Freestyle
34. Women’s 200 Breaststroke
35 Men’s 200 Breaststroke
36. Women’s 200 Butterfly
37. Men’s 200 Butterfly
— 15 minute break —
29. Women’s 1650 Freestyle 2nd fastest
30. Men’s 1650 Freestyle 2nd fastest
29. Women’s 1650 Freestyle 3rd fastest
30. Men’s 1650 Freestyle 3rd fastest

Finals at 6:00 pm

Thursday. February 14th —

Friday, February 15th

Athlete Parade — 5:45 pm
5. Women’s 200 Freestyle Relay
6. Men’s 200 Freestyle Relay

— 5 minute break —
7. Women’s 500 Freestyle
8. Men’s 500 Freestyle
Awards —Women'’s 200 Free Relay
Awards — Men’s 200 Free Relay
9. Women’s 200 Individual Medley
10. Men’s 200 Individual Medley
Awards —Women's 500 Free
Awards — Men’s 500 Free
11. Women’s 50 Freestyle
12. Men’s 50 Freestyle
Awards — Women & Men 200 IM
Awards — Women & Men 50 Free
— 20 minute break —
13. Women’s 400 Medley Relay
14. Men’s 400 Medley Relay

15. Women’s 200 Medley Relay

16. Men’s 200 Medley Relay

Awards —Women's 400 Medley Relay

Awards — Men’s 400 Medley Relay
— 5 minute break —

17. Women’s 400 Individual Medley

18. Men’s 400 Individual Medley

Awards — Women's 200 Med Relay

Awards — Men’s 200 Medley Relay

19. Women’s 100 Butterfly

20. Men’s 100 Butterfly

Awards —Women'’s 400 IM

Awards — Men’s 400 IM

21. Women’s 200 Freestyle

22. Men’s 200 Freestyle

Awards —Women's 100 Butterfly

Awards — Men’s 100 Butterfly

23. Women’s 100 Breaststroke

24. Men’s 100 Breaststroke

Awards — Women'’s 200 Free

Awards — Men’s 200 Free

25. Women’s 100 Backstroke

26. Men’s 100 Backstroke

Awards —Women’s 100 Breast

Awards — Men’s 100 Breast

Awards — Women & Men 100 Back

— 20 minute break —

27. Women’s 800 Freestyle Relay

28. Men’s 800 Freestyle Relay

Saturday, February 16th
Seniors — 5:00 pm
10 min Break : Awards — Women's &
Men’s 800 Free Relays
29. Women’s 1650 Freestyle (fastest)
30. Men’s 1650 Freestyle (fastest)

— 5 minute break —
31. Women’s 200 Backstroke
32. Men’s 200 Backstroke
Awards — Women's 1650 Freestyle
Awards — Men’s 1650 Freestyle
33. Women’s 100 Freestyle
34. Men’s 100 Freestyle
Awards — Women'’s 200 Back
Awards — Men’s 200 Back
35. Women’s 200 Breaststroke
36 Men’s 200 Breaststroke
Awards — Women's 100 Freestyle
Awards — Men’s 100 Freestyle
37. Women’s 200 Butterfly
38. Men’s 200 Butterfly
Awards — Women'’s 200 Breast
Awards — Men’s 200 Breast
Awards — Women & Men 200 Fly

— 20 minute break —
39. Women’s 400 Freestyle Relay
40. Men’s 400 Freestyle Relay
Awards — Women & Men 400 Fr. Rel
Awards — Rookie, MVP and OP
Awards — All CCIW & Team Awards

For a senior bios PDF, visit the championship s website at CCIW.org/2019swimchampionship

The CCIW, in an effort to make sure that all fans have an enjoyable experience at the CCIW
Championships have implemented a policy that prohibits the saving of seats before, after or in be-
tween sessions. Any items left in an attempt to save seats will be removed. The CCIW holds to a
first come first serve seating policy. You are not allowed to hold seats or entire seating areas once
you enter the balcony at the start of a session. We ask that all fans remember that at all times you
are representing not only your school but also the athletes you are supporting. Please do your part
to guarantee that the CCIW Championships represent an event of great sportsmanship both in

and out of the pool.

CCIW Seating Policy



http://CCIW.org/2019swimchampionship

Men’s Rosters

Augustana
Head Coach: Dan Lloyd
Connor Bullard Jr. Loves Park, .
Jared Ekberg Sr. Rockford, Il
Bryan Haage Sr. Huntley, Il
Luke Herron Sr. Edwards, Colo.
Jacob Huffer So. Gig Harbor, Wash.
Brett Keefe So. Machesney Park, lIl.
Quinn Landoch Jr. Lake in the Hills, Ill.
Aidan McConkey Fr. Windermere, Fla.
Zach Ogden Jr. Silvis, Il
Jason Palmer So. Libertyville, Il
Tom Pham Sr. Ho Chi Minh City, Vietham
Greg Roskowic Jr. Rockford, Il
Anthony Santangelo  Sr. Brandon, Miss.
Adam Smith Jr. Palatine, Il
Jeremy Wolf So. Woodstock, llI.
Charles Young So. St. Charles, llI.
Carroll
Head Coach: Kelsie Miller
Michael Beckman Jr. Greenfield, Wis.
Kentarrius Braxton Fr. Memphis, Tenn.
Jerry Hinson So. Greenfield, Wis.
Damian Jaessing Fr. West Bend, Wis.
Zach Mirza Fr. Winnebago, Il
Shane Murphy-Pociask Sr. Appleton, Wis.
Sevan Ozartun Fr. Belvidere, lll.
Aaron Talabac Sr. Janesville, Wis.
Carthage

Head Coach: Seth Weidmann
Zack Bongratz So.
Brady Bresnahan Sr. Fairbault, Minn.
Zachary Compton Jr. Wilson, N.C.
Tony Connor Sr. Des Plaines, Il
Parker Dales Sr. Greenwood, Ind.
Ben Ellstrom Fr. Downers Grove, Il
Eduard Esguerra Sr. Zion, Il
Sam Gabiriel Sr. Arlington Heights, III.
Thomas Gaudio Jr. Lake In The Hills, lIl.
Ethan Hare So. Cary, lII.
Cooper Hawkins Jr. Batavia, ll.
Sean Kilbourne Sr. Carpentersville, Il
Aric Lang Sr. Rohnert Park, Calif.
Mitchell Mages So. Skokie, lIl.
Alec Makenas So. Alsip, llI.
Ryan Morales Sr. La Puente, Calif.
Adam Moskus Fr. Ann Arbor, Mich.
Nicholas Nevins So. Hoffman Estates, lIl.
Connor Pierson Jr. Kenosha, Wis.
Jack Poynton Fr. Woodridge, I
Mitch Scarski Sr. Encinitas, Calif.
Nick Seroni So. Inverness, lll.
Garrett Shuldes Fr. Willmar, Minn.
Mitchel Steinke So. Sioux Falls, S.D.
Phillip Vaccarello Sr. Des Plaines, .
David Vowels So. Dousman, Wis.
David Waitley So. Oak Brook, I
Jack Wallar Sr. Chesterton, Ind.
Ben Wawczak Sr. Roselle, Il
Ross Wilson So. Brawley, Calif.
Will Zocher Sr. Middleton, Wis.

lllinois Wesleyan
Head Coach: Teresa Fish

Ahmad Albzour
Adam Blanchard
Will Brinkmann
Kyle Fox

Will Garcia

Alec Marquardt
Mason McCauley
Nick Partipilo
Jackson Rapala
Oscar Schmidt
Luke Witteveen

Felix Archer
Nicholas Canton
Gabiriel Gil
Nicholas Hoerr
Cole Jones
Cameron Lee
Nick Nemeth
Blaze Ogden
Jacob Williams

Fr. Orland Park, Ill.
Sr. Bloomington, lII.
Jr. Glenview, lI.
Fr. Orland Park, Ill.
Jr. Mundelein, lII.
Fr. Naperville, lIl.
Fr. Deerfield, IlI.
So. Mt. Prospect, III.
Fr. Roselle, llI.
Jr. Bloomington, lIl.
Sr. Carol Stream, Il
Millikin

Head Coach: Dr. Molly Duesterhaus
Fr. Port Huron, Mich.
Fr. Hacienda Heights, Calif.
Fr. Caracas, Venezuela
So. Peoria, lIl.
Jr. Waverly, Mo.
Sr. Everett, Wash.
Fr. Bourbonnais, Ill.
Fr. Ogden, Utah
So. Chicago, llI.

North Central

Head Coach: Mark Schmitt

Austin Blaser
Michael Davis
Gage Eisenbeis
Luke Gentile
Ferdinand Hoerstel
Sam Lee

Ryan Lewellyan
Nick Mielke

Peter Olache
Nicholas Slinkman
Sarantis Stamatis
Cameron Teel
Thomas Wagner

Christian Cameron
Evan Cameron
James Conrady
Daniel Deysher
Joshua Dull
Graham Ganser
Benjamin Giriffith
Chris Hasse
Ethan Kile
Joseph Kim
Micah Kimel
Stephen Larson
Jacob Lippiatt
Logan McDaniel
Ben Mendez
Gavin Patton
Connor Perry
Christopher Plimpton
Samuel Price
Jacob Renager
Will Rinne
Matthew Rueger

So. Wheaton, IIl.
Fr. Westmont, Il
So. Morris, Il
Sr. Downers Grove, lll.
Fr. Dreieich, Germany
Sr. Ankeny, lowa
So. Naperville, Il
So. Lisle, lII.
Jr. Batavia, Il
Sr. Countryside, llI.
Fr. Glenview, llI.
So. Mckinney, Texas
Fr. St. Charles, lll.
Wheaton
Head Coach: Jacob Ayers
So. La Crosse, Wis.
Sr. La Crosse, Wis.
So. Fort Collins, Colo.
Sr. Colorado Springs, Colo.
So. Zionsville, Ind.
Sr. Maple Grove, Minn.
Fr. Carrollton, Ga.
Fr. Wheaton, lIl.
Fr. Greenfield, Ind.
So. Tangerang, Indonesia
Jr. Pleasant Garden, N.C.
Sr. Zeeland, Mich.
Fr. Monona, Wis.
Jr. Warrenville, Ill.
Sr. Export, Pa.
Fr. Springfield, Ill.
Sr. Bloomfield Hills, Mich.
So. Parkton, Md.
Jr. Alexandria, Va.
Fr. Fairfax Station, Va.
So. Plymouth, Mass.
Sr. South Elgin, Il


https://athletics.augustana.edu/roster.aspx?path=mswim
https://gopios.com/roster.aspx?path=mswim
https://athletics.carthage.edu/roster.aspx?path=mswim
https://www.iwusports.com/roster.aspx?path=mswim
https://athletics.millikin.edu/roster.aspx?path=mswim
https://northcentralcardinals.com/roster.aspx?path=mswim
https://athletics.wheaton.edu/roster.aspx?path=mswim

Jonathan Schofield
Cleveland Speece
Chris Szymczak
Tice Wilkerson

Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.

Gainesville, Fla.
Auburn, Calif.
Farmington Hills, Mich.
Charlotte, N.C.

Women’s Rosters

Gabirielle Ainsworth
Carissa Boerboom
Chelsea Brandt
Taylor Campbell
Sara Clark

Ashley Comeau
Victoria Frank
Cameran Frank
Alicia Garcia

Patti Grod

Rachel Heah
Marissa Jaskae
Olivia Lutz
Madelynn Marunde
Grace O’'Shea

Mia Polinski
Lauren Raike
Rebecca Schaechter
Isabelle Seten
Aviana Zahara

Augustana

Head Coach: Dan Lloyd
Jr. South Beloit, llI.
Jr. Inver Grove Heights, Minn.
Jr. Geneva, lll.
Sr. Tuscola, Il
Jr. Libertyville, IIl.
Sr. Romeoville, Ill.
Sr. Willowbrook, III.
Fr. Willowbrook, II.
Fr. Lake Mary, Fla.
Jr. Northbrook, Ill.
Sr. Penang, Malaysia
So. Aurora, lll.
Sr. St. Charles, lII.
Fr. Belvidere, IlI.
Jr. Springfield, Ill.
Sr. Evanston, III.
Fr. San Antonio, Texas
So. Moline, lIl.
Fr. Champaign, lII.
Fr. Moline, lIl.

Carroll

Head Coach: Kelsie Miller

Jordan Andrews
Lauren Brandmeier
Dani Clark
Lindsey Coons
Julia Coti

Grace Fanshaw
Andrea Hanson
Ingrid Hay
Elizabeth Janovsky
Sara Janz
Amanda Klaeser
Allison Kriegler
Danielle Martini
Madeline Nelson
Ally Osell

Erin Paschke
Natasha Pellegrini
Sarah Schulz
Kaitlin Squier
Kyla Stanley
Emily Wong
Jenny Zieger
Brightyn Zuelke

Vanessa Allanach
Mattea Arndt

Izzy Bertaud
Jordyn Bloode
Leah Boldt

Erin Cain

Emily Colberg
Jordan Colemer

So. Belvidere, IIl.
Sr. Milwaukee, Wis.
Sr. Roscoe, lll.
So. Neenah, Wis.
Sr. Oak Lawn lII.
Fr. Whitewater, Wis.
Jr. Eagle,Wis.
Fr. Schaumburg, lII.
Sr. Wood Dale, .
So. Mukwanago, Wis.
So. Winneconne, Wis.
So. Algonquin, llI.
Jr. Twin Cities, Minn.
Sr. Janesville, Wis.
So. Oak Creek, Wis.
So. Spring Grove, lll.
So. Waukesha, Wis.
Sr. St. Louis, Mo.
Sr. Appleton, Wis.
Fr. Topeka, Kan.
Fr. Gurnee, Il
So. Arlington Heights, lII.
Fr. Green Bay, Wis.
Carthage

Head Coach: Beth DeLaRosby
So. Round Lake Beach, Il
Jr. Berlin, Wis.
Fr.
Fr. New Carlisle, Ind.
Sr. Richfield, Minn.
Fr. Oak Creek, Wis.
Sr. Freeport, Il
Fr. Moorhead, Minn.
Fr. Western Springs, Il

Julia Cozzi

Rebecca Ensor
Sydney Feenstra
Sophie Flott
Anna Franz
Trisha Garcia
Natalie Gelberg
Sophia Henderson
Annie Hester
DeAnn Jones
Meghan Koterba
Mackinzee Macho
Allison Marsh
Gianna McGuire
Sarah McLaughlin
Elise Merucci
Maddie Orgill
Lauren Patt
Hannah Pearson
Elizabeth Pieroni
Laurel Pietrzak
Autumn Rajevich-Schwer
Emma Roche
Sophia Rogney
Becca Rutkowski
Grace Sakry
Alyssa Schwartz
Tara Smith

Shae Taylor
Heather Walker
Emily Wright

Sr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
So.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.

Freeport, Il
Farmington, Mich.
Ann Arbor, Mich.
Holland, Mich.

Burr Ridge, lll.
Highland Park, III.
Pleasant Prairie, Wis.
Skokie, Il
Waterford, Wis.

Villa Park, Ill.

Cedar Rapids, lowa
Elgin, III.
Woodstock, IlI.
Springfield, Il
Grand Rapids, Mich.
Castle Pines, Colo.
Skokie, Il

St. Charles, IlI.
Crystal Lake, Il

Big Lake, Minn.

Downers Grove, lll.
Hoffman Estates, lIl.

Riverside, lll.
Kenosha, Wis.
St. Charles, Il
Chicago, Il
Sullivan, Wis.

lllinois Wesleyan
Head Coach: Teresa Fish

Winona Asher
Maddie Bollinger
Kelly Byrne
Lisa Cheng
Klara Cockrell
Laurin Ebert
Amber Gauthier
Ellen Gilbert
Alivia Hay
Annie Meyers
Claire Michael
Scout Sanders
Lucy Saucedo
Amanda Smith
Kylie Spiegel
Kate Teykl
Rachel Tomazin
Megan Wong

Danielle Bickel
Kathryn Cully
Brigid Duesterhaus
Madeleine Erdmann
Avery Fisher
Milissa Gegg
Christina Hoving
Alex Kennedy
Bailee Kralman
Jaden Lockard
Olivia Marquardt
Hope Roderick
Kannitha Ross
Elizabeth Schager

So. Elmhurst, Il
Jr. Libertyville, IIl.
So. Elgin, III.
Sr. Vernon Hills, Il
Fr. Dunlap, III.
So. Big Lake, Minn.
Jk Battle Creek, Mich.
Fr. Northbrook, lI.
Jr. Mahomet, lIl.
Jr. Glen Ellyn, III.
Sr. Champaign, Il
Fr. Granite Bay, Calif.
So. Libertyville, Il
Fr. Chaska, Minn.
Fr. Coal Valley, Il
Sr. Flossmoor, Il
Sr. Bartlett, Il
Fr. Gurnee, Il
Millikin

Head Coach: Dr. Molly Duesterhaus
So. St. Louis, Mo.
Fr. Marion, Il
Fr. Decatur, lIl.
Fr. Chicago, llI.
Fr. Phoenix, Ariz.
So. St. Louis, Mo.
Fr. Oakley, lII.
Fr. Batavia, I
So. Decatur, Il
Fr. Centennial, Colo.
Fr. Vandalia, I
Fr. Glen Carbon, lll.
Fr. Chicago, llI.
Fr. Lombard, Il
Fr. Chandler, Ariz.

Sawyer Wolter


https://www.iwusports.com/roster.aspx?path=wswim
https://athletics.millikin.edu/roster.aspx?path=wswim
https://athletics.augustana.edu/roster.aspx?path=wswim
https://gopios.com/roster.aspx?path=wswim
https://athletics.carthage.edu/roster.aspx?path=wswim

North Central 2006 Wheaton (955.5) Jon Lederhouse
Head Coach: Mark Schmitt 2007 Wheaton (926) Jon Lederhouse
2008 Wheaton (976.5) Jon Lederhouse
Maya Bidegaray Fr. Macomb, III. 2009 Wheaton (872) Jon Lederhouse
Katherine Canfield Sr. Aurora, lII. 2010 Wheaton (816) Jon Lederhouse
Savannah Catalano Fr. Villa Park, lIl. 2011 Wheaton (892.5) Jon Lederhouse
Amy Feltz So. Elmhurst, Il 2012 Wheaton (899.5) Jon Lederhouse
Marissa Hoppe Jr. Roscoe, lIl. 2013  Wheaton (985) Jon Lederhouse
Jennifer Hufnagle Sr. Bolingbrook, lIl. 2014 Wheaton (871) Jon Lederhouse
Samantha Kruzel Sr. Bloomingdale, IlI. 2015 Wheaton (965.5) Jon Lederhouse
Molly Olk Fr. Chelsea, Mich. 2016  Wheaton (867) Jon Lederhouse
Abigayle Pfeiffer Fr. Aurora, llI. 2017  Wheaton (791) Jon Lederhouse
Beth Ryan So. Naperville, Il 2018 Carthage (940) Beth DeLaRosby
Amelia Woods Fr. West Chicago, ll.
CCIW Men’s Team Champions
Wheaton
Head Coach: Meghan Ayers Year  Team (Points) Head Coach
1947  Augustana (58) L.C. Brissman
Kiara Abascal Fr. Fountain Valley, Calif. 1948 Augustana (56) L.C. Brissman
Brooke Barnes Sr. Fayetteville, N.C. 1949  Augustana (57) L.C. Brissman
Ashley Bowen Jr. Elkhorn, Neb. 1950 North Central (72) Hal Henning
Bailey Brohard So. Purcellville, Va. 1951  North Central (54) Hal Henning
Kathleen Coley Fr. Cedar Grove, Wis. 1952  North Central (56) Hal Henning
Bethany Doyle Sr. Cornwall-on-Hudson, N.Y. 1953  North Central (63) Hal Henning
Kelsey Ecklund Sr. Rockford, lll. 1954  North Central (57) Hal Henning
Kendra Ecklund So. Rockford, Il 1955 North Central (95) Hal Henning
Maggie Franke Jr. Plymouth, Minn. 1956 North Central (69) Eggert Giere
Gabrielle Froiland Jr. Appleton, Wis. 1957  North Central (79) Eggert Giere
Anna Ganser So. Maple Grove, Minn. 1958 North Central (83) Eggert Giere
Liz George Jr. Omaha, Neb. 1959 North Central (100) Eggert Giere
Kathryn Halldin Sr. Rocklin, Calif. 1960 North Central (90) Eggert Giere
Emma Henschel Fr. Centennial 1961  North Central (127) John Moliter
Katherine Jackson Fr. Atlanta, Ga. 1962 North Central (93) John Moliter
McKenna Lenderink So. Phoenix, Ariz. 1963 North Central (105) John Moliter
Aislinn McGrory Fr. Charlotte, N.C. 1964  North Central (126) John Moliter
Alexandria McKeaney Fr. Berwyn, Pa. 1965 North Central (94) John Moliter
Emily Meitz So. Edina, Minn. 1966 North Central (145) John Moliter
Priscilla Min Fr. Campbell, Calif. 1967 Augustana (153) Chuck Emery
Gentry Musgrove Jr. Ramsey, Minn. 1968 North Central (109) Gene Rosse
Aleah Perkins Jr. Coon Rapids, Minn. 1969 Augustana (161.5) Lance Erwin
Kirsten Peters So. Mankato, Minn. 1970 Augustana (137) John Farwell
Amy Robison Jr. Clifton Park, N.Y. 1971  Augustana (155) John Farwell
Kiki Rogers So. Wheaton, Il 1972 Millikin (113) Carl Johansson
Abigail Rutledge Fr. Cary, N.C. Wheaton (113) Don Holwenda
Michaela Sandeno Jr. Parker, Colo. 1973  Millikin (529) Carl Johansson
Hannah Stevens Fr. Colorado Springs, Colo. 1974  Wheaton (533) Bill Graves
Hannah Sullivan Fr. Weatogue, Conn. 1975 Wheaton (529) Bill Graves
1976  Millikin (418) Skip Green
CCIW Women’s Team Champions 1977 Wheaton (462) Jon Lederhouse
1978 Wheaton (508) Jon Lederhouse
Year  Team (Points) Head Coach 1979  North Central (467.5)  Dennis Ryan
1987 Wheaton (676) Jon Lederhouse 1980 North Central (462) Dennis Ryan
1988 Augustana (583.5) Dave Thomas 1981  North Central (450) Dennis Ryan
1989  Augustana (489) Dave Thomas 1982  Augustana (516) Mike Hollway
1990 Augustana (499) Dave Thomas 1983  Wheaton (539) Jon Lederhouse
1991  Wheaton (530) Jon Lederhouse 1984 Wheaton (518) Jon Lederhouse
1992 Wheaton (507) Jon Lederhouse 1985 Wheaton (566) Jon Lederhouse
1993  Augustana (561) Dave Thomas 1986 Wheaton (563) Jon Lederhouse
1994 Wheaton (532) Jon Lederhouse 1987  Millikin (505) Tony Young
1995 Augustana (552) Dave Thomas 1988  Millikin (623) Tony Young
1996 Wheaton (583) Jon Lederhouse 1989  Millikin (605) Tony Young
1997  Augustana (530) Dave Thomas 1990 Wheaton (610) Jon Lederhouse
1998 Wheaton (743.5) Jon Lederhouse 1991  Wheaton (564.5) Jon Lederhouse
1999 Wheaton (741) Jon Lederhouse 1992 Wheaton (615.5) Jon Lederhouse
2000 Wheaton (637) Jon Lederhouse 1993 Wheaton (542) Jon Lederhouse
2001 Wheaton (696) Jon Lederhouse 1994  Wheaton (623) Jon Lederhouse
2002 Wheaton (663) Jon Lederhouse 1995 Wheaton (558.5) Jon Lederhouse
2003 Wheaton (697) Jon Lederhouse 1996 Ill. Wesleyan (488) Teresa (Zurick) Fish
2004 Wheaton (639.5) Jon Lederhouse 1997 Wheaton (624) Jon Lederhouse
2005 Wheaton (803) Jon Lederhouse 1998 Wheaton (664.5) Jon Lederhouse



https://northcentralcardinals.com/roster.aspx?path=wswim
https://northcentralcardinals.com/roster.aspx?path=wswim

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Year
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993
1994

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

2018

Wheaton (621)
Wheaton (684)
Wheaton (728)
Wheaton (698.5)
Wheaton (687)
Wheaton (602)
Wheaton (718)
Carthage (1072)
Wheaton (904.5)
Carthage (1025)
Carthage (1035)
Carthage (1018.5)
Carthage (956)
Carthage (920.5)
Wheaton (802)
Wheaton (861)

Rose-Hulman (942)
Rose-Hulman (883)

Carthage (956)
Carthage (1052.5)

Jon Lederhouse
Jon Lederhouse
Jon Lederhouse
Jon Lederhouse
Jon Lederhouse
Jon Lederhouse
Jon Lederhouse
Greg Earhart
Jon Lederhouse
Greg Earhart
Greg Earhart
Greg Earhart
Andrew Belton
Greg Earhart
Jon Lederhouse
Jon Lederhouse
Keith Crawford
Keith Crawford
Seth Weidmann
Seth Weidman

Most Valuable Swimmers (Women)

Recipient

Julie Konchan
Michelle Bostic
Michelle Bostic
Tricia Furman
Trina Conner
Trina Conner
Janan Markee
Dina Carlson
Trina Conner
Josie Christensen
Janan Markee
Heather Riggs
Janan Markee
Heather Melzer
Laura Carroll
Hillary Wildes
Christin Tyner
Maureen Szweda
Kathy Carroll
Maureen Szweda
Kathy Carroll
Maureen Szweda
Kathy Carroll
Maureen Szweda
Emily Mason

Erin Bicek

Becky Bird

Katlin Marko
Katlin Marko
Michelle Pelka
Amanda Croix
Amanda Croix
Michelle Pelka
Angela Lugg
Kirsty Nitz
Kirsten Slaughter
Kirsten Slaughter
Meg Stanley
Meg Stanley

Erin Bagley
Brooke Barnes

School
Augustana
Millikin

Millikin

Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton

Millikin

Wheaton

Millikin

Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton

llinois Wesleyan
Wheaton
Wheaton

North Central
lllinois Wesleyan
North Central
lllinois Wesleyan
North Central
lllinois Wesleyan
North Central
Wheaton

lllinois Wesleyan
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Carthage
Carthage
Carthage
Carthage

lllinois Wesleyan
Wheaton

lllinois Wesleyan
lllinois Wesleyan
lllinois Wesleyan
lllinois Wesleyan
Wheaton
Wheaton

Year
1987
1988
1989
1992
1993
1995
1996

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2003

2004
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Year
2015
2016
2017
2018

Year
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

2016
2017
2018

Year
1968
1969
1970

1971
1972
1973
1974

1975
1976
1977
1978

Outstanding Participants (Women)

Recipient

Kathy Hagerdom
Mercedes Clingerman
Nancy Fabrizio
Tricia Nolan

Katie Worden

Amy Waminger
Shari Hotwick
Natalie Rauf
Angie King

Tracy Mahoney
Beth Schoenbeck
Susan Harris
Danielle Lureau
Wendy llling
Jessica Rzeszutko
Kathlyn Von Huben
Erin Jurgens
Ramsey Vens
Lauren Hansen
Jillian Morris
Michelle Pelka
Andrea Peterson
Katie McHugh
Katie McHugh
Stephanie Manikas
Meg Stanley

Erin Bagley

Kayla Roberson
Hannah Miles

Recipient

Sami Battle
Caroline Lodovisi
Mattea Arndt
Kelly Byrne

School

Millikin
Augustana
Augustana
lllinois Wesleyan
Wheaton
Wheaton
Augustana
lllinois Wesleyan
Millikin

Wheaton

lllinois Wesleyan
Augustana
lllinois Wesleyan
Augustana
Millikin

lllinois Wesleyan
Millikin
Augustana
lllinois Wesleyan
Wheaton
Carthage

lllinois Wesleyan
lllinois Wesleyan
lllinois Wesleyan
lllinois Wesleyan
lllinois Wesleyan
Wheaton
Wheaton
Carthage

CCIW Rookie Swimmer of the Meet (Women)

School

Millikin

Millikin

Carthage

lllinois Wesleyan

CCIW Swimmers of the Year (Women)

Recipient
Amanda Croix
Katie McHugh
Kirsty Nitz

Kirsty Nitz

Kirsty Nitz
Kirsten Slaughter
Ellie Hong

Meg Stanley
Brooke Barnes

School
Carthage

lllinois Wesleyan
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton

lllinois Wesleyan
Rose-Hulman
lllinois Wesleyan
Wheaton

Most Valuable Swimmers (Men)

Recipient

Rick Simmon
Rick Simmon
Jim Peterson
Jim Borowski
Jon Lederhouse
Dan Anderson
Jon Lederhouse
Jon Lederhouse
Dan Anderson
Jeff lversen
Bob Cavanaugh
Kurt Daill

Bill Lederhouse

School
Augustana
Augustana
North Park
Augustana
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Millikin
North Central
Wheaton



1979

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1990
1991

1992

1993
1994

1995
1996
1997
1998

1999
2000

2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Year
1979
1980

1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

1986

Rich Taylor

Bill Lederhouse
Rich Taylor

Dan Mueller

Bill Lederhouse
John Shoulberg
Dan Mueller
Craig Helwig
John Barnes
Rodney Miller
Rodney Miller
Rodney Miller
Rodney Miller
Rob O’Dell
Clark Richardson
Mike Power
Brian Lund

Rob Emary
Greg Sego
Chris Morton
Ken Krause
Brad Cain

Scott Zuziak
Brad Cain

Brad Cain

Jeff Clark

Eric Baldwin
Spencer Rice
Troy Richardson
Jon Taylor
Chris Kamienski
John Taylor
Dan Lloyd

Paul Gyorfi
Chris Kamienski
Chris Kamienski
Paul Gyorfi
Mark Schmitt

Nathaniel Chapman

Mark Schmitt
Zach Jole
Bryce Davis
Mike Kozak
Nathan Ripley
Marcus Duval
Justin Reppy
Kyle Drake
Wills Francis
Wills Francis
Orion Martin
Will McCauley
Will McCauley
Will Garcia
Will Rinne

Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
North Central
Wheaton
North Central
North Central
North Central
North Central
Millikin
Millikin
Millikin
Millikin
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Millikin
Wheaton
North Central
lllinois Wesleyan
Millikin
Millikin
Wheaton
Millikin
Millikin
Wheaton
Wheaton
Carthage
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Millikin
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
North Central
Carthage
North Central
Carthage
Carthage
lllinois Wesleyan
Carthage
lllinois Wesleyan
Augustana
Carthage
Wheaton
Wheaton
Rose-Hulman
Wheaton
Wheaton
lllinois Wesleyan
Wheaton

Outstanding Participants (Men)

Recipient
Mike Szymanski
Steve Carlson
Mike Novak
Mark Fohey
John Glimco
Jon Black
Dan Carlson
Rodney Miller
Joe Siebert
Al Topcik

School

North Central
Wheaton
Millikin
Carroll
Augustana
Wheaton
Wheaton
Millikin

North Central
North Central

1987
1988
1989
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Year
2015
2016
2017
2018

Year
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Greg Dart

Dave Young
Matt DeCoursey
Steve Schafer
Justin Dunscomb
Kevin Hanrahan
Brad Williams
Roger Azevedo
Ryan Day
Spencer Rice
Matt Potter

Matt Koldica
Brian Dryer
Matthew Allen
Eugene Halpin
Dennis Ryan
Matt Cupp

Rob Myers
Bradley Smith

Isaac Rothenbaum

Mike Kozak
Mikey Firth

Matt Ross

Orion Martin
Craig Huster
Will McCauley
Nick Sall

Elliot Penson
Chris Russo
Cooper Hawkins

CCIW Rookie Swimmer of the Meet (Men)

Recipient

Jack O’Connor
Chris Szymczak
Cooper Hawkins
Mitchell Mages

Millikin
Wheaton
Wheaton
Wheaton
Millikin
Augustana
Augustana
Wheaton
Wheaton
Carthage
North Central
Carthage
Millikin
Millikin
Carthage
North Central
North Central
Wheaton
Wheaton
Carthage
lllinois Wesleyan
lllinois Wesleyan
Rose-Hulman
Rose-Hulman
Rose-Hulman
Wheaton
Carthage
Wheaton
Carthage
Carthage

School

Wheaton
Wheaton
Carthage
Carthage

CCIW Swimmers of the Year (Men)

Recipient
Kyle Drake
Kyle Drake
Orion Martin
Orion Martin
Orion Martin
Orion Martin
Chris Dingfield
Will Rinne

School
Carthage
Carthage
Rose-Hulman
Rose-Hulman
Rose-Hulman
Rose-Hulman
Wheaton
Wheaton

Past Individual & Relay Champions
(Previous 10 Years -- Women)

50-Yard Freestyle
Amanda Croix, Carthage, 23.49
Amanda Croix, Carthage, 23.07
Amanda Croix, Carthage, 23.08
Moire Yue, Wheaton, 23.87
Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 22.66

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Kirsten Slaughter, lllinois Wesleyan, 23.22
Kirsten Slaughter, lllinois Wesleyan, 23.14
Kirsten Slaughter, lllinois Wesleyan, 23.33
Erin Bagley, Wheaton, 23.33

Brooke Barnes, Wheaton, 23.68

100-Yard Freestyle

2009
2010
2011

Amanda Croix, Carthage, 51.14
Amanda Croix, Carthage, 49.88
Amanda Croix, Carthage, 50.04



2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Moire Yue, Wheaton, 51.76

Sarah Coley, Wheaton, 52.75

Kirsten Slaughter, Illinois Wesleyan, 51.61
Kirsten Slaughter, Illinois Wesleyan, 51.14
Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 51.54

Brooke Barnes, Wheaton, 52.01

Brooke Barnes, Wheaton, 51.40

200-Yard Freestyle

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Amanda Croix, Carthage, 1:52.78

Amanda Croix, Carthage, 1:48.69

Amanda Croix, Carthage, 1:49.73

Angela Lugg, lllinois Wesleyan, 1:52.78
Katie Cialkowski, Wheaton, 1:53.66

Kirsten Slaughter, lllinois Wesleyan, 1:52.31
Kirsten Slaughter, Illinois Wesleyan, 1:51.68
Kirsten Slaughter, lllinois Wesleyan, 1:52.37
Meg Stanley, lllinois Wesleyan, 1:51.65
Brooke Barnes, Wheaton, 1:51.75

500-Yard Freestyle

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Angela Lugg, lllinois Wesleyan, 5:03.46
Lauren Jurgens, Wheaton, 5:01.46

Carlie Herich, Wheaton, 5:03.10

Angela Lugg, lllinois Wesleyan, 4:58.26
Lauren Dineen-Giriffin, lllinois Wesleyan 5:00.39
Meg Stanley, lllinois Wesleyan, 5:01.15

Meg Stanley, lllinois Wesleyan, 4:59.04

Meg Stanley, lllinois Wesleyan, 4:55.17

Meg Stanley, lllinois Wesleyan, 4:52.47
Hannah Pearson, Carthage, 5:08.23

1,650-Yard Freestyle

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Lauren Jurgens, Wheaton, 17:43.46

Lauren Jurgens, Wheaton, 17:15.22

Carlie Herich, Wheaton, 17:25.75

Carlie Herich, Wheaton, 17:28.14

Lauren Dineen-Giriffin, lllinois Wesleyan, 17:27.31
Meg Stanley, lllinois Wesleyan, 17:20.97
Meg Stanley, lllinois Wesleyan, 17:14.43
Meg Stanley, lllinois Wesleyan, 16:59.48
Meg Stanley, lllinois Wesleyan, 16:48.04
Hannah Pearson, Carthage, 17:32.68

100-Yard Butterfly

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Heather Crockett, Wheaton, 59.30
Katie McHugh, lllinois Wesleyan, 56.96
Katie McHugh, lllinois Wesleyan, 56.87
Katie McHugh, Illinois Wesleyan, 56.95
Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 53.06

Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 54.01

Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 54.75

Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 54.41

Erin Bagley, Wheaton, 56.78

Kate Hugo, Carthage, 59.36

200-Yard Butterfly

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Michelle Pelka, Carthage, 2:05.59
Michelle Pelka, Carthage, 2:05.44
Michelle Pelka, Carthage, 2:03.70

Katie McHugh, lllinois Wesleyan, 2:04.77
Katie McHugh, lllinois Wesleyan, 2:02.94
Katie Deysher, Wheaton, 2:07.28

Mary Devereux, Carthage, 2:07.48
Nicole Eklund, Wheaton, 2:12.67

Liz George, Wheaton, 2:10.65

Kelly Byrne, lllinois Wesleyan, 2:12.12

100-Yard Backstroke

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Jensena Paul, Carthage, 58.32

Moire Yue, Wheaton, 57.89

Andrea Peterson, lllinois Wesleyan, 55.74
Andrea Peterson, lllinois Wesleyan, 57.66
Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 54.73

Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 55.17

Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 55.10

Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 55.96

Ellie Hong, Rose-Hulman, 56.51

Kate Canfield, North Central, 57.06

200-Yard Backstroke

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Andrea Peterson, lllinois Wesleyan, 2:09.64
Andrea Peterson, lllinois Wesleyan, 2:06.70
Andrea Peterson, lllinois Wesleyan, 2:01.14
Jamie Walitsch, Wheaton, 2:03.54

Jamie Walitsch, Wheaton, 2:04.21

Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 2:00.83

Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, 2:00.38

Ellie Hong, Rose-Hulman, 2:00.66

Ellie Hong, Rose-Hulman, 2:01.76

Kate Canfield, North Central, 2:04.14

100-Yard Breaststroke

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Liz Hartman, Wheaton, 1:07.52

Katie Stratton, North Central, 1:06.30
Katie Stratton, North Central, 1:06.26
Katie Stratton, North Central, 1:06.07
Allison Soper, Carthage, 1:06.02

Erin Bagley, Wheaton, 1:04.19

Erin Bagley, Wheaton, 1:04.17

Erin Bagley, Wheaton, 1:03.13

Erin Bagley, Wheaton, 1:02.79
Hannah Miles, Carthage, 1:04.16

200-Yard Breaststroke

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Liz Hartman, Wheaton, 2:25.71

Katie Stratton, North Central, 2:25.96
Kattie Stratton, North Central, 2:25.37
Katie Stratton, North Central, 2:23.14
Allison Soper, Carthage, 2:21.51

Erin Bagley, Wheaton, 2:21.30

Erin Bagley, Wheaton, 2:19.26

Erin Bagley, Wheaton, 2:19.46

Kayla Roberson, Wheaton, 2:18.25
Hannah Miles, Carthage, 2:21.72

200-Yard Individual Medley

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Michelle Pelka, Carthage, 2:07.66
Michelle Pelka, Carthage, 2:07.82
Michelle Pelka, Carthage, 2:07.34
Ashley Gladis, Carthage, 2:08.19
Katie Deysher, Wheaton, 2:06.80
Katie Deysher, Wheaton, 2:06.08
Katie Deysher, Wheaton, 2:04.42
Katie Deysher, Wheaton, 2:06.03
Kayla Roberson, Wheaton, 2:07.71
Kate Canfield, North Central, 2:09.87

400-Yard Individual Medley

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Michelle Pelka, Carthage, 4:29.86
Michelle Pelka, Carthage, 4:27.79
Michelle Pelka, Carthage, 4:27.49
Jamie Walitsch, Wheaton, 4:34.54
Katie Deysher, Wheaton, 4:28.84
Katie Deysher, Wheaton, 4:27.97
Katie Deysher, Wheaton, 4:25.41
Katie Deysher, Wheaton, 4:26.89
Kayla Roberson, Wheaton, 4:28.17
Meredith Clarkson, Wheaton, 4:39.22



One-Meter Diving

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Meg Calabrese, lllinois Wesleyan, 349.85
Tanya Walter, Augustana, 309.05

Helen Myers, Augustana, 339.00

Helen Myers, Augustana, 343.20

Helen Myers, Augustana, 380.20

Helen Myers, Augustana, 376.10

Zoe Rodriguez, Carthage, 401.80

Zoe Rodriguez, Carthage, 408.10

Zoe Rodriguez, Carthage, 422.95

Ally Osell, Carroll, 444.65

Three-Meter Diving

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Meg Calabrese, lllinois Wesleyan, 327.80
Tanya Walter, Augustana, 315.70

Helen Myers, Augustana, 358.85

Helen Myers, Augustana, 333.70

Helen Myers, Augustana, 370.40

Helen Myers, Augustana, 357.30

Zoe Rodriguez, Carthage, 400.35

Regen Foote, Rose-Hulman, 371.45

Zoe Rodriguez, Carthage, 429.90

Aly Osell, Carthage, 467.35

200-Yard Freestyle Relay

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Carthage (Reynertson, Messina, Pelka, Croix), 1:35.41
Carthage (Tiltges, Messina, Pelka, Croix), 1:35.51
Carthage (Bialecka, Orendorff, Pelka, Croix), 1:35.86
Wheaton (Yue, Wennlund, Ormond, Offerdahl), 1:36.75
Wheaton (Nitz, Wennlund, Ormond, Offerdahl), 1:34.92
Wheaton (Nitz, Wnnlund, Ormond, Oldach), 1:36.05
Wheaton (Ormond, Hunt, Rueger, Oldach), 1:36.87
Wheaton (Coley, Rueger, Oldach, Nitz), 1:35.44

Wheaton (Barnes, Barich-Mooday, Oldach, Bagley), 1:34.37
Carthage (Rutkowski, Mcguire, Findley, Jones), 1:35.54

400-Yard Freestyle Relay

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Carthage (Reynertson, Paul, Pelka, Croix), 3:34.24
Carthage (Mahler, Messina, Mueller, Croix),3:30.79
Carthage (Bialecka, Mahler, Pelka, Croix), 3:30.85
Wheaton (Yue, Ormond, Offerdahl, Jurgens), 3:31.63
Wheaton (Coley, Ormond, Cialkowski, Nitz), 3:28.45
Wheaton (Coley, Cialkowski, Ormond, Wennlund), 3:32.16
Wheaton (Coley, Ormond, Cialkowski, Nitz), 3:28.73
lllinois Wesleyan (Cheng, Stanley, Hoecker, Slaughter), 3:29.68
Wheaton (Barnes, Franke, Roberson, Bagley), 3:29.40
Carthage (Rutkowski, Hugo, Findley, Jones), 3:31.04

800-Yard Freestyle Relay

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Wheaton (Hartman, Matthiesen, Jurgens, Craggett), 7:50.70
Wheaton (Craggett, Hartman, Jurgens, Westfall), 7:48.37
Carthage (McCoy, Orendorff, Pelka, Croix), 7:37.54

lllinois Wesleyan (McHugh, Peterson, Egan, Lugg), 7:44.04
llinois Wesleyan (Slaughter, Nafziger, Griffin, McHugh), 7:41.31
lllinois Wesleyan (D-Griffin, Szacilo, Slaughter, Stanley),7:41.50
lllinois Wesleyan (Hoecker, D-Griffin, Stanley, Slaughter), 7:36.99
llinois Wesleyan (D-Griffin, Michael, Stanley, Slaughter), 7:35.54
lllinois Wesleyan (Cheng, Hoecker, Michael, Stanley), 7:38.45
lllinois Wesleyan (Hay, Saucedo, Michael, Cheng), 7:41.66

200-Yard Medley Relay

2009
2010
2011
2012

2013
2014
2015
2016

Carthage (Paul, H. Croix, Pelka, Croix), 1:46.14

Carthage (Paul, Tiliges, Pelka, Croix), 1:47.14

lllinois Wesleyan (Peterson, Egan, Nafziger, Graffy), 1:46.97
Carthage (Paul, Soper, Loftus, Shover), 1:46.63

lllinois Wesleyan (Peterson, Egan, McHugh, Lugg), 1:46.63
Wheaton (Rogers, Hunt, Nitz, Ormond), 1:45.62

Wheaton (Rogers, Bagley, Nitz, Wennlund), 1:46.09
Wheaton (Bagley, Roberson, Nitz, Hunt), 1:44.90

Wheaton (Coley, Rueger, Oldach, Nitz), 1:35.44

2017
2018

Wheaton (Bagley, Roberson, Oldach, Barnes), 1:45.49
Carthage (Hugo, Miles, McGuire, Jones), 1:46.88

400-Yard Medley Relay

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Carthage (Reynertson, H. Croix, Pelka, A. Croix), 3:56.21
Carthage (Paul, Tiltges, Pelka, Croix), 3:54.84

Carthage (Paul, Mueller, Pelka, Croix), 3:51.56

lllinois Wesleyan (Peterson, Egan, McHugh, Lugg), 3:54.16
Wheaton (Walitsch, Long, Deysher, Nitz), 3:53.12

Carthage (Wodnik, Gladis, Peinsipp, Perdue), 4:00.44
Wheaton (Nitz, Bagley, Deysher, Coley), 3:47.79

llinois Wesleyan (Cheng, Stanley, Hoecker, Slaughter), 3:29.68
Wheaton (Clarkson, Roberson, George, Bagley), 3:53.08
Carthage (Hugo, Miles, Jones, Rutkowski), 3:55.14

Past Individual & Relay Champions
(Previous 10 Years -- Men)

50-Yard Freestyle

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Andy Bax, Carthage, 20.98
Nathan Ripley, Carthage, 20.96
Ryan Ortman, Carthage, 21.08
Ryan Ortman, Carthage, 21.05
Wills Francis, Wheaton, 20.92
Wills Francis, Wheaton, 20.81
Jack O’Connor, Wheaton, 20.72
Jack O’'Connor, Wheaton, 20.51
Lee Hollman, Carthage, 20.84
Jack O’Connor, Wheaton, 20.83

100-Yard Freestyle

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Nathan Ripley, Carthage, 46.00
Nathan Ripley, Carthage, 46.18
Ryan Ortmann, Carthage, 46.13
Ryan Ortmann, Carthage, 46.16
Wills Francis, Wheaton, 45.88
Wills Francis, Wheaton, 45.77
Orion Martin, Rose-Hulman, 45.32
Jack O’'Connor, Wheaton, 45.69
Chris Russo, Carthage, 45.88
Chris Russo, Carthage, 45.72

200-Yard Freestyle

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Nathan Ripley, Carthage, 1:42.32
Nathan Ripley, Carthage, 1:42.48
Justin Reppy, Augustana, 1:44.15
Hayes Wilkerson, Wheaton, 1:44.14
Justin Reppy, Augustana, 1:42.75
Hayes Wilkerson, Wheaton, 1:42.93
Jack O’Connor, Wheaton, 1:42.14
Chris Russo, Carthage, 1:40.58
Chris Russo, Carthage, 1:41.71
Chris Russo, Carthage, 1:41.49

500-Yard Freestyle

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Chris Betzle, lllinois Wesleyan, 4:27.09
Kyle Drake, Carthage, 4:39.60

Justin Reppy, Augustana, 4:40.40
Teryn Solan, Carthage, 4:41.45

Justin Reppy, Augustana, 4:35.27

Will McCauley, Wheaton, 4:33.58

Will McCauley, Wheaton, 4:36.06

Will McCauley, Wheaton, 4:32.08

Will McCauley, Wheaton, 4:34.82

Will Garcia, lllinois Wesleyan, 4:39.41

1,650-Yard Freestyle

2009
2010
2011

Chris Betzle, lllinois Wesleyan, 16:04.48
Chris Betzle, lllinois Wesleyan, 16:15.05
Justin Reppy, Augustana, 16:15.63



2012  Teryn Solan, Carthage, 16:09.84

2013  Teryn Solan, Carthage, 15:51.96

2014  Will McCauley, Wheaton, 15:50.71
2015 Teryn Solan, Carthage, 15:53.69

2016  Will McCauley, Wheaton, 15:52.59
2017  Will McCauley, Wheaton, 16:04.65
2018  Will Garcia, lllinois Wesleyan, 16:22.24

200-Yard Individual Medley

2009 Derek Schneider, Carthage, 1:55.79
2010 Doug Schranck, Carthage, 1:56.16

2011 Marcus Duval, lllinois Wesleyan, 1:54.93
2012 Kyle Drake, Carthage, 1:53.68

2013  Marcus Duval, lllinois Wesleyan, 1:54.15
2014  Elliot Penson, Wheaton, 1:52.65

2015 Nick Sall, Carthage, 1:53.16

2016 Jared Ekberg, Augustana, 1:51.67

2017  Nick Sall, Carthage, 1:52.86

2018  Will Rinne, Wheaton, 1:50.27

400-Yard Individual Medley
2009 Derek Schneider, Carthage, 4:08.79
2010 Alex Van Huis, Carthage, 4:09.53
2011 Marcus Duval, lllinois Wesleyan, 4:06.10
2012 Kyle Drake, Carthage, 4:00.66

Marcus Duval, lllinois Wesleyan, 4:00.66
2013  Marcus Duval, lllinois Wesleyan, 3:59.19
2014  Marcus Duval, lllinois Wesleyan, 3:57.54
2015  Will McCauley, Wheaton, 4:01.25
2016  Will McCauley, Wheaton, 4:01.22
2017  Will McCauley, Wheaton, 3:59.99
2018 Cooper Hawkins, Carthage, 4:00.17

100-Yard Butterfly

2009 Mike Kozak, Illinois Wesleyan, 49.62
2010 Mike Kozak, lllinois Wesleyan, 50.42
2011 John Huster, Rose-Hulman, 50.21
2012 John Huster, Rose-Hulman, 50.22
2013  Orion Martin, Rose-Hulman, 48.51
2014  Orion Martin, Rose-Hulman, 49.15
2015  Orion Martin, Rose-Hulman, 48.39
2016  Orion Martin, Rose-Hulman, 48.36
2017  Pierce Bartine, Rose-Hulman, 49.39
2018  Will Rinne, Wheaton, 49.00

200-Yard Butterfly

2008 Mike Kozak, Illinois Wesleyan, 1:53.50
2009 Mike Kozak, lllinois Wesleyan, 1:51.04
2010 Mike Kozak, lllinois Wesleyan, 1:50.87
2011 Marcus Duval, lllinois Wesleyan, 1:54.41
2012 Matt Ross, Rose-Hulman, 1:51.52
2013 Matt Ross, Rose-Hulman, 1:51.51
2014  Matt Schulstad, Rose-Hulman, 1:51.48
2015 Patrick King, Rose-Hulman, 1:51.77
2016  Patrick King, Rose-Hulman, 1:50.99
2017  Chris Dingfield, Wheaton, 1:49.70
2018  Chris Dingdfield, Wheaton, 1:51.80

100-Yard Backstroke

2009 Mikey Firth, lllinois Wesleyan, 51.99
2010 Mikey Firth, lllinois Wesleyan, 51.44
2011 Mikey Firth, lllinois Wesleyan, 51.23
2012  Wills Francis, Wheaton, 51.14

2013  Wills Francis, Wheaton, 50.18

2014  Wills Francis, Wheaton, 49.85

2015 Lee Hollman, Carthage, 50.83

2016  Chris Szymczak, Wheaton, 49.42
2017  Chris Szymczak, Wheaton, 49.92
2018  Chris Szymczak, Wheaton, 49.57

200-Yard Backstroke

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Mikey Firth, lllinois Wesleyan, 1:53.21
Kyle Drake, Carthage, 1:50.22

Kyle Drake, Carthage, 1:50.35

Kyle Drake, Carthage, 1:48.94

Austin Davidson, Carthage, 1:52.88
Lee Hollman, Carthage, 1:53.89

Lee Hollman, Carthage, 1:53.02
Chris Szymczak, Wheaton, 1:48.04
Chris Szymczak, Wheaton, 1:48.14
Chris Szymczak, Wheaton, 1:48.42

100-Yard Breaststroke

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Stephen Schranck, Carthage, 56.51
Jonathan Nitz, Wheaton, 57.40

Andrew Podgorski, Rose-Hulman, 58.10
Scott Pinter, Carthage, 57.86

Sam Nields, Carthage, 56.82

Elliot Penson, Wheaton, 57.41

Chris Riordan, Carthage, 57.32

Elliot Penson, Wheaton, 56.08

Chris Riordan, Carthage, 55.54

Jack Wallar, Carthage, 56.13

200-Yard Breaststroke

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Stephen Schranck, Carthage, 2:01.23
Jonathan Nitz, Wheaton, 2:08.62
Adam Van Huis, Carthage, 2:08.35
Adam Van Huis, Carthage, 2:08.29
Jon Lait, Wheaton, 2:06.90

Elliot Penson, Wheaton, 2:04.55
Chris Riordan, Carthage, 2:07.36
Elliot Penson, Wheaton, 2:00.86
Chris Riordan, Carthage, 2:04.82
Jack Wallar, Carthage, 2:03.14

One-Meter Diving

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Michael Gerdov, Rose-Hulman, 409.0
Mark Parzych, Rose-Hulman, 404.05
Derek Meadows, Wheaton, 383.05
Teddy Kelley, Wheaton, 380.90
Samuel Gould, Rose-Hulman, 350.10
Samuel Gould, Rose-Hulman, 407.70
Samuel Gould, Rose-Hulman, 401.85
Aaron San Juan, Carthage, 408.50
Connor Pierson, Carthage, 422.85
Connor Pierson, Carthage, 463.75

Three-Meter Diving

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Michael Gerdov, Rose-Hulman, 440.85
Michael Gerdov, Rose-Hulman, 443.65
Derek Meadows, Wheaton, 384.50
Derek Meadows, Wheaton, 404.85
Samuel Gould, Rose-Hulman, 386.00
Parker Roth, Wheaton, 402.15

Samuel Gould, Rose-Hulman, 431.70
Samuel Gould, Rose-Hulman, 420.45
Aaron San Juan, Carthage, 458.25
Aaron San Juan, Carthage, 481.90

200-Yard Medley Relay

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Carthage (Varner, S. Schranck, D. Schranck, Bax), 1:33.27
Wheaton (Conger, Nitz, Gallagher, Nahigian), 1:34.34
Wheaton (Francis, Conger, Gallagher, Walker), 1:32.50
Wheaton (Francis, Placeway, Hackett, Nahigian), 1:32.98
Rose-Hulman (Huster, Podgorski, Martin, Hintz), 1:32.21
Wheaton (Francis, VanBeek, Raymond, Wilkerson), 1:32.65
Wheaton (Schoppen, Lait, Raymond, O’'Connor), 1:33.36
Wheaton (Szymczak, Lait, Clement, O’'Connor), 1:31.38
Carthage (Gabriel, Devereux, Weslaski, Holiman), 1:32.25
Wheaton (Szymczak, Rinne, Cameron, O’'Connor), 1:31.32



400-Yard Medley Relay

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Carthage (Varner, Schranck, Davis, Ripley), 3:25.58
Carthage (Drake, Van Huis, Schranck, Ripley), 3:26.81
Wheaton (Francis, Conger, Gallagher, Provonsha), 3:25.52
Carthage (Drake, Pinter, Schranck, Ortmann), 3:25.58
Rose-Hulman (Huster, Podgorski, Ross, Martin), 3:23.44
Wheaton (Francis, Penson, Raymond, Walker), 3:23.95
Carthage (Hollman, Riordan, Weslaski, Small), 3:25.11
Wheaton (Szymczak, Penson, Clement, O’Connor), 3:19.80
Carthage (Gabriel, Riordan, Weslaski, Russo), 3:20.98
Carthage (Gabriel, Mages, Seroni, Russo), 3:20.44

200-Yard Freestyle Relay

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Carthage (Davis, Bendix, Ripley, Bax), 1:22.74

Carthage (Ripley, Ortmann, Bendix, Rothenbaum), 1:23.44
Carthage (Ortmann, Pellican, Jones, Bendix), 1:23.90
Wheaton (Brown, Francis, Walker, Nahigian), 1:24.08
Wheaton (Francis, Walker, Wilkerson, Brown), 1:23.78
Wheaton (Francis, Raymond, Wilkerson, Walker), 1:22.44
Wheaton (O’Connor, Clement, Raymond, Dingfield), 1:23.61
Carthage (Weslaski, Hasbrouck, Russo, Hollman), 1:22.92
Carthage (Weslaski, Russo, Devereux, Hollman), 1:23.29
Wheaton (Cameron, Szymczak, Rinne, O’'Connor), 1:22.43

400-Yard Freestyle Relay

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Carthage (Bax, Bendix, Ripley, Davis), 3:03.73

Carthage (Pellican, Ortmann, Bendix, Ripley), 3:04.32
Carthage (Pellican, Bendix, Ortman, Rothenbaum), 3:04.90
Wheaton (Francis, Walker, Nahigian, Wilkerson), 3:06.17
Rose-Hulman (Martin, Podgorski, Hintz, Huster), 3:03.99
Wheaton (Francis, Raymond, Wilkerson, Walker), 3:05.01
Rose-Hulman (Martin, Hintz, Stone, Gill), 3:04.52

Carthage (Weslaski, Hasbrouck, Hollman, Russo), 3:04.59
Carthage (Weslaski, Hollman, Hasbrouck, Russo), 3:04.12
Wheaton (Szymczak, Rinne, Cameron, O’'Connor), 3:02.61

800-Yard Freestyle Relay

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Carthage (Schranck, Rothenbaum, Van Huis, Pelka), 7:02.51
Carthage (Drake, Ripley, Bendix, Jackson), 6:56.21
Carthage (Drake, Varner, Rothenbaum, Carabelli), 6:56.28
Wheaton (Wilkerson, Clement, Brown, Sveen), 6:58.12
Carthage (Mathe, Davidson, Solan, Carabelli), 6:55.81
Wheaton (McCauley, Penson, Clement, Wilkerson), 6:53.98
Rose-Hulman (Martin, King, Hintz, Stone), 6:51.35
Wheaton (Clement, McCauley, Deysher, Dingfield), 6:49.06
Wheaton (Clement, McCauley, Kimel, Dingfield), 6:51.59
Carthage (Seroni, Russo, Rodriguez, Hawkins), 6:54.86

CCIW Championshi

CCIW Records
(as of 2017-18)

CCIW Championshi

Records (Women

50 Free: Kirsty Nitz (Wheaton) — 22.66 (2013)
100 Free: Amanda Croix (Carthage) — 49.88 (2010)
200 Free: Amanda Croix (Carthage) — 1:48.69 (2010)

Records (Men

50 Free: Jack O’Connor (Wheaton) — 20.48 (2016)
100 Free: Orion Martin (Rose-Hulman) — 45.32 (2015)
200 Free: Chris Russo (Carthage) — 1:39.82 (2016)

500 Free: Meg Stanley (IWU) - 4:52.47 (2017)

1650 Free: Meg Stanley (IWU) — 16:48.04 (2017)
100 Back: Kirsty Nitz (Wheaton) — 54.73 (2013)

200 Back: Kirsty Nitz (Wheaton) — 2:00.38 (2015)
100 Breast: Erin Bagley (Wheaton) — 1:02.79 (2017)
200 Breast: Kayla Roberson (Wheaton) — 2:18.25 (2017)
100 Fly: Kirsty Nitz (Wheaton) — 53.06 (2013)

200 Fly: Katie McHugh (IWU) — 2:02.94 (2013)

200 IM: Katie Deysher (Wheaton) — 2:04.42 (2015)
400 IM: Katie Deysher (Wheaton) — 4:25.41 (2015)
200 Free Relay: (Wheaton) — 1:34.37 (2017)

400 Free Relay: (Wheaton) — 3:26.74 (2013)

800 Free Relay: (IWU) — 7:35.54 (2016)

200 Medley Relay: (Wheaton) — 1:44.39 (2016)

400 Medley Relay: (Wheaton) — 3:45.39 (2016)

CCIW Open Records (Women)
50 Free: Kirsty Nitz (Wheaton) — 22.66 (2013)

100 Free: Amanda Croix (Carthage) — 49.35 (2010)
200 Free: Amanda Croix (Carthage) — 1:48.69 (2010)
500 Free: Meg Stanley (IWU) — 4:50.76 (2017)

1650 Free: Meg Stanley (IWU) — 16:41.93 (2017)
100 Back: Kirsty Nitz (Wheaton) — 54.65 (2014)

200 Back: Kirsty Nitz (Wheaton) — 1:57.30 (2013)
100 Breast: Erin Bagley (Wheaton) — 1:02.79 (2017)
200 Breast: Kayla Roberson (Wheaton) — 2:18.25 (2017)
100 Fly: Kirsty Nitz (Wheaton) — 52.64 (2014)

200 Fly: Kirsty Nitz (Wheaton) — 1:59.62 (2015)

200 IM: Kirsty Nitz (Wheaton) — 2:04.13 (2016)

400 IM: Michelle Pelka (Carthage) — 4:25.24 (2009)
200 Free Relay: (Wheaton) — 1:33.89 (2016)

400 Free Relay: (Wheaton) — 3:25.72 (2016)

800 Free Relay: (Wheaton) — 7:30.43 (2013)

200 Medley Relay: (Wheaton) — 1:43.58 (2016)

400 Medley Relay: (Wheaton) — 3:45.39 (2016)

500 Free: William McCauley (Wheaton) — 4:32.08 (2016)
1650 Free: William McCauley (Wheaton) — 15:50.71 (2014)
100 Back: Chris Szymczak (Wheaton) — 49.41 (2016)
200 Back: Chris Szymczak (Wheaton) — 1:48.04 (2016)
100 Breast: Chris Riordan (Carthage) — 55.54 (2017)
200 Breast: Elliot Penson (Wheaton) — 2:00.86 (2016)
100 Fly: Orion Martin (Rose-Hulman) — 47.92 (2015)
200 Fly: Chris Dingdfield (Wheaton) — 1:49.70 (2017)

200 IM: Will Rinne (Wheaton) — 1:50.27 (2018)

400 IM: Marcus Duval (IWU) — 3:57.54 (2014)

200 Free Relay: (Wheaton) — 1:22.43 (2018)

400 Free Relay: (Wheaton) — 3:02.61 (2018)

800 Free Relay: (Wheaton) — 6:49.06 (2016)

200 Medley Relay: (Wheaton) — 1:31.32 (2018)

400 Medley Relay: (Wheaton) — 3:19.80 (2016)

CCIW Open Records (Men)
50 Free: Jack O’Connor (Wheaton) — 20.41 (2016)

100 Free: Orion Martin (Rose-Hulman) — 44.92 (2016)
200 Free: Orion Martin (Rose-Hulman) — 1:39.70 (2016)
500 Free: William McCauley (Wheaton) — 4:32.08 (2016)
1650 Free: William McCauley (Wheaton) — 15:46.41 (2016)
100 Back: Chris Szymczak (Wheaton) — 49.40 (2016)
200 Back: Chris Szymczak (Wheaton) — 1:47.45 (2016)
100 Breast: Chris Riordan (Carthage) — 55.54 (2017)
200 Breast: Elliot Penson (Wheaton) — 2:00.18 (2016)
100 Fly: Orion Martin (Rose-Hulman) — 47.92 (2015)
200 Fly: Orion Martin (Rose-Hulman) — 1:47.73 (2016)
200 IM: Will Rinne (Wheaton) - 1:50.08 (2018)

400 IM: Marcus Duval (IWU) — 3:57.54 (2014)

200 Free Relay: (Wheaton) — 1:22.29 (2014)

400 Free Relay: (Wheaton) — 3:02.47 (2006)

800 Free Relay: (Millikin) — 6:48.90 (1988)

200 Medley Relay: (Wheaton) — 1:30.74 (2016)

400 Medley Relay: (Wheaton) — 3:18.77 (2016)



Recent All-Americans (Individual)

Women (top 8 finishers)
(1994-Present)

Erin Bagley, Wheaton (2017)

Becky Bird, Wheaton (2005)

Katherine Burt, Wheaton (2006, 2007, 2008)

Kathy Carroll, lllinois Wesleyan (1999, 2000, 2001, 2002)
Laura Carroll, lllinois Wesleyan (1996, 1997)

Amanda Croix, Carthage (2008, 2009, 2010, 2011)
Eleanore Hong, Rose-Hulman (2014, 2015, 2016, 2017)
Grace Johnson, Wheaton (2002)

Kaitlin Marko, Wheaton (2005, 2006, 2007, 2008)

Emily Mason, Wheaton (2000, 2001, 2002, 2003)

Katie McHugh, lllinois Wesleyan, (2013)

Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton, (2013, 2014, 2015, 2016)

Michelle Pelka, Carthage (2009, 2011)

Andrea Peterson, lllinois Wesleyan (2011)

Kirsten Slaughter, lllinois Wesleyan (2014, 2015)

Meg Stanley, lllinois Wesleyan (2017)

Kelly Stewart, Wheaton (1999, 2000, 2001, 2002)
Maureen Szweda, North Central (1999, 2000, 2001, 2002)
Kristin Titcombe, Wheaton (1999, 2000, 2001, 2002)
Rene Vereecken, Millikin (1996)

Men (top 8 finishers)
(1994-Present)

Brad Cain, Millikin (1994, 1995, 1996)

Nathaniel Chapman, Carthage (2004, 2005)
Tyler Dobelbower, Wheaton (2003, 2004, 2005, 2006)
Paul Gyorfi, Wheaton (2001, 2002, 2003)

Sam Gyorfi, Wheaton (2003, 2004, 2005, 2006)
Zach Jole, Carthage (2005, 2006, 2007)

Chris Kamienski, Wheaton (2000, 2001)

Dan Lloyd, Millikin (2000)

Orion Martin, Rose-Hulman, (2014, 2015, 2016)
Elliot Penson, Wheaton (2016)

Mark Schmitt, North Central (2006)

Stephen Schranck, Carthage (2006, 2007, 2009)
Tom Sur, Millikin (2003, 2004, 2005)

Chris Szymczak, Wheaton (2016)

Jon Taylor, Wheaton (1999, 2000, 2001, 2002)

NCAA Division lll National Champions

Women

Kirsty Nitz, Wheaton (5)
50 Freestyle (2013)*
100 Butterfly (2013)*
200 Backstroke (2013)
100 Butterfly (2014)
100 Butterfly (2016)

Linda Chambers, Wheaton (2)
1650 Freestyle (1983)*
1650 Freestyle (1985)*

Kelly Stewart, Wheaton (2)
50 Freestyle (2000)
200 Freestyle (2000)

Laura Witt, Wheaton (2)
100 Freestyle (1990)
200 Freestyle (1990)

Meg Stanley, lllinois Wesleyan (1)
500 Freestyle (2017)

Amanda Croix, Carthage (1)
50 Freestyle (2010)

Maureen Szweda, North Central (1)
200 Butterfly (1999)

Julie Konchan, Augustana (1)
50 Freestyle (1990)

*NCAA Record

Men

Rodney Miller, Millikin (6)
200 Breaststroke (1986)
100 Breaststroke (1987)
200 Breaststroke (1987)
200 IM (1988)

100 Breaststroke (1988)
200 Breaststroke (1988)

Steve King, Wheaton (2)
100 Butterfly (1987)
200 Butterfly (1987)

Richard Taylor, Wheaton (2)
100 Freestyle (1980)
200 Freestyle (1980)

Rob Emary, Wheaton (1)
200 Butterfly (1988)

Mark Schmitt, North Central (1)
200 Backstroke (2006)

Scott Walker, Millikin (1)
100 Butterfly (1991)

NCAA College Division National Champions

Jon Lederhouse, Wheaton (2)
100 Backstroke (1971)
100 Backstroke (1972)

NAIA National Champions

Richard Blick, North Central (11)
100 Freestyle (1959)
220 Freestyle (1959)
440 Freestyle (1959)
220 Freestyle (1960)
440 Freestyle (1960)
100 Freestyle (1961)
220 Freestyle (1961)
440 Freestyle (1961)
100 Freestyle (1962)
220 Freestyle (1962)
440 Freestyle (1962)

Jim Hartzell, North Central (7)
200 Backstroke (1962)
100 Backstroke (1963)
200 Backstroke (1963)
100 Backstroke (1964)
200 Backstroke (1964)
100 Backstroke (1965)
200 Backstroke (1965)

Al Corrigan, North Central (4)
200 IM (1962)

500 Freestyle (1962)

200 IM (1963)

200 Freestyle (1963)

Ernie Alix, North Central (4)
200 Butterfly (1958)

200 Butterfly (1959)

200 IM (1959)

200 Butterfly (1960)

Mark Michelson, North Central (2)
100 Butterfly (1963)
200 Butterfly (1963)

Larry Michelson, North Central (2)
100 Butterfly (1962)
200 Butterfly (1962)

Roger Kiekhofer, North Central (1)
100 Freestyle (1963)



92 National Championships

and Gounting Eg’

CCIW schools have accounted for 52 national championships at the NCAA Division Il level since the NCAA divided into three
divisions in 1973. Three women’s national titles were won before the CCIW began sponsoring women'’s athletics in 1986.

NCAA Division lll Champions Men’s Indoor T/F (5) Other National Titles
1989 North Central
Men’s Cross Country (19) 2010 North Central NCAA Division Il
1975 North Central 2011 North Central Women’s Titles (Pre-1986)
1976 North Central 2012 North Central
1978 North Central 2017 North Central Volleyball (2)
1979 North Central 1983 Elmhurst
1981 North Central Football (4) 1985 Elmhurst
1982 North Central 1983 Augustana
1987  North Central 1984  Augustana Women’s Basketball (1)
1992 North Central 1985 Augustana 1983 North Central
1993 North Central 1986 Augustana
1997 North Central NCAA College Division
1998 North Central Women’s Soccer (3) Champions
1999 North Central 2004 Wheaton
2009 North Central 2006 Wheaton Men’s Basketball (1)
2011 North Central 2007 Wheaton 1957 Wheaton
2012 North Central
2014 North Central Women’s Outdoor T/F (3) NAIA Champions
2016 North Central 2008 lllinois Wesleyan
2017 North Central 2010 lllinois Wesleyan Men’s Swimming (4)
2018 North Central 2016 lllinois Wesleyan 1958 North Central
1961 North Central
Men’s Basketball (6) Men’s Soccer (2) 1962 North Central
1978 North Park 1984 Wheaton 1963 North Central
1979 North Park 1997 Wheaton
1980 North Park
1985 North Park Women’s Basketball (2)
1987 North Park 2005 Millikin
1997 lllinois Wesleyan 2012 lllinois Wesleyan
Men’s Outdoor T/F (6) Women’s Indoor T/F (1)
1989 North Central 2008 lllinois Wesleyan
1994 North Central
1998 North Central Baseball (1)
2000 North Central 2010 lllinois Wesleyan
2010 North Central
2011 North Central

CCIW Mission Statement

The College Conference of lllinois & Wisconsin exists to
serve a select group of private colleges and universities of
similar size and heritage, which share a deep commitment
to superior undergraduate education and a common
perspective on the role of intercollegiate athletics in that
education. The conference supports the following principles
that distinguish the CCIW and its approach to intercollegiate
athletics:

* Student-focused approach - CCIW schools place the
highest priority on the overall educational experience of
the individual student. Athletics are viewed as an important
element of a well-rounded education. Student-athletes
are integrated into the mainstream of the entire student
body, receive no special privileges and are encouraged
to participate in other campus groups and activities. The
conference supports the active recruitment of student-
athletes as a means of achieving the educational aims of
each member institution.

* Broad based athletics programs - The CCIW program is
wide-ranging in scope, with meaningful competition and

championships offered in numerous sports. Each member
institution offers a broad based program of intercollegiate
sports and seeks widespread student participation in that
program.

* Fairness and equity - CCIW schools are sensitive and
responsive to the needs and interests of both male and
female athletes, and are governed by principles of fairness
and equity in its approach to funding, staffing and overall
support for all sports. Each member institution is expected
to fully comply with all NCAA, CCIW and institutional rules
and regulations in the operation of its athletics program.

* Overall excellence and national stature of the conference
- The CCIW seeks to continually develop and strengthen
itself with the goal of recognition of the premier NCAA
Division Il athletic conference. The CCIW seeks to promote
keen competition, the highest level of sportsmanship and
the strongest performance possible in each sport. Regular
participation by member institutions in NCAA regional and
national competition is an ongoing conference goal.
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